©2023 Advanced Energy Industries, Inc.
SL POWER
MINT1275 Series
275 Watts Single Output
Medical Grade
Total Power
275 Watts
Input Voltage

PIN 7 Power Good
PIN 8 +5 V Standby
PIN 9 DC OK
PIN 10 +5 V Standby RTN
ORDERING INFORMATION
Model Number Output
Voltage
Maximum Load
with Convection
Cooling
Maximum Load
with 200LFM
Forced Air
Fan Output Total
Regulation Ripple & Noise2 OVP Threshold
MINT1275A1214K01 12 V 15.0 A 21.8 A 12 V/1.0 A ± 3% 120mV pk-pk 14.0 ± 1.1 V
MINT1275A1514K01 15 V 12.0 A 18.3 A 12 V/1.0 A ± 3% 150mV pk-pk 19.5 ± 1.5 V
MINT1275A2414K01 24 V 7.50 A 10.9 A 12 V/1.0 A ± 3% 240mV pk-pk 28.0 ± 2.5 V
MINT1275A4814K01 48 V 3.75 A 5.46 A 12 V/1.0 A ± 3% 480mV pk-pk 55.0 ± 4.0 V
MINT1275A5614K01 56 V 3.21 A 4.68 A 12 V/1.0 A ± 3% 560mV pk-pk 59.0 ± 1.0 V
Notes:
1. Total convection power is 180 Watts.
2 . Measured with noise probe directly across output terminals, and load terminated with 0.1 μF ceramic and 10 μF low ESR capacitors.
3. No output adjustment on 56V model.
advancedenergy.com       5
MINT1275
Connector Mating Connector
Input connector / MOLEX 09-50-3031. Pins = 08-52-0072
DC output connector / MOLEX 19141-0058/0063/0083
J301 (Fan Output Connector) / MOLEX 22-01-3027. Pins = 08-40-0114
J201 (Signal connector) / MOLEX 90142-0010. Pins = 90119-2109 or 2120
FG (Ground) 0.250'' FASTON TAB MOLEX 01-90020001
SIGNAL CONNECTOR - J201
1. Power Fail/DC OK
DC OK signal: during normal operation stays HIGH - goes HIGH, 100-500 mS after main output.
2. Inhibit
Remote inhibit control of the DC output
Disable: J201 pin 5 LOW or GND
Enable: J201 pin 5 open
CONNECTORS
6 advancedenergy.com
MINT1275
SIGNAL CONNECTOR - J201
3. Current Sharing/Remote Sense
The output of N+1 (N = 1, 2 ... 5) models can be shared. It is shown in Figure 3, one load-share controller is required for each model and circuits are
identical when N+1 indentical models are used.
Terminals J302 and J303 are connected to the Vo+ and Vo-, respectively, of the first power model. THe Vo+ and Vo- correspond to the other models
positive and negative output bus to the load. The J201 pin 1 and pin 3 connects to the S+ and S-, respectively, of the first power models. The S+ and S-
correspond to the other models J201 pin 1 and pin 3. The S+ connects to positive output bus and S- connects to negative output bus.
Remote Sense< 250mV drop compensation:
The J201 Pin 4 connects to current sharing bus that it connects to other models J201 pin 4.
advancedenergy.com       7
MINT1275
TIMING SEQUENCE
MECHANICAL DRAWING
Notes:
1. All dimensions in inches (mm), tolerance is ±0.02”.
2. Mounting holes should be grounded for EMI purpose.
3. FG is safety ground connection.
4. The power supply requires mounting on metal standoffs 0.2'' (5 mm) in height, min.
8 advancedenergy.com
MINT1275
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
Output vs. Temperature:
180 W convection cooled and 275 W continuous with 200 LFM airflow. Derate output power to 50% at 70°C.
Efficiency vs. Loading:
The high efficiency is achieved by using LLC technology, PFC topology minimizing switching losses. Synchronous MOSFET or SCHOTTY diode is used
as rectifier in MINT1275 series because of high output voltage level.
advancedenergy.com       9
MINT1275
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES